

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR**

**Order Sheet**

**SA No.28 of 2013**

Smt. Rekha Devi **Versus** Raju Kaiwatya And Ors

<b>13/12/2022</b>	<p>Shri Ratensh Kumar Agrawal, counsel for appellant.</p> <p>Shri Paras Mani Shriwas, counsel for respondents No.1 &amp; 2.</p> <p>Heard on admission.</p> <p>This appeal is admitted for hearing on the following substantial question of law :-</p> <p>“Whether the Courts below while ignoring the boundaries mentioned in the registered deed of sale (Ex.P-1 &amp; P-3) have committed an illegality in holding that the plaintiffs are the owners and possession holder of the land marked in red colour in plaint Schedule-A.”</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondents No.3 to 5, on payment of process fee as per rules.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to supply the substantial question of law as framed to the learned counsel for the respondents No.1 &amp; 2 within a period of 15 days from today.</p> <p>Also heard on I.A.No.2 of 2013, an application filed under Order 39 Rule 1 &amp; 2 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, praying for restraining the respondents No.1 &amp; 2 from interfering in peaceful possession of the appellant with regard to the property in question.</p> <p>On due consideration, the application (I.A.No.2 of 2013) is allowed and it is directed that both the parties shall maintain <i>status quo</i> with regard to the property in dispute marked as red in colour in plaint Schedule-A, until further orders.</p>

The application I.A.No.2 of 2013,is, thus, stands disposed of.

Post this matter after five weeks for further orders.

**SD/-**  
**(Sanjay S. Agrawal)**  
Judge